

50

1 **Sponsor:** Vice President of the Assembly McMahon 2 3 Bill Amending Student Government Association Participation in the "Office on the Quad" Program 4 5 WHEREAS, the Student Government Association is the official student governing body for Illinois State 6 University; 7 8 WHEREAS, constituent contact and promoting awareness is a goal of the 2011-2012 Student 9 Government Association Administration; 10 11 WHEREAS, the Office on the Quad program has been an efficient way for the Student Government 12 Association to obtain their required canvassing hours with the constituents; 13 14 WHEREAS, the previous bill for this program states: "BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, future 15 Associations must coordinate at least 2 hours once a week on the same day every week to be determined 16 by the Executive Committee each year;"; 17 18 WHEREAS, members of Student Government Association and students may have class on that one day 19 of the week, making this harder to contact some constituents; 20 21 WHEREAS, having alternating days of the week will help senators and students contact each other 22 despite their schedules; 23 24 THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Student Government Association authorizes that the executive 25 committee with ensure that Office on the Quad will be scheduled at least once per week for two hours, 26 regardless of the day. 27 28 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Student Government Association authorizes that the executive 29 committee will ensure that there will be a variation of days (example: Monday/Wednesday, 30 Tuesday/Thursday, unless conflicting with facilities' scheduling) throughout each semester to best fit 31 the schedules of students and members of the Student Government Association. 32 33 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Student Government Association authorizes that Vice President 34 of the Assembly will ensure that the dates for the Office on the Quad are reserved in a reasonable 35 fashion. 36 37 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association directs 38 Secretary of Public Relations Gill to publicize the event by creating a Facebook event, and other 39 advertising. 40 41 42 Adopted by the Assembly of the Student Government Association on the 5th day of October, 2011. 43 We hereunto set our hands in affirmation of the adoption of this resolution by the Assembly of the 44 Student Government Association: 45 46 47 48 Zach Owens, Student Body President Andrew Larson, President of the Assembly 49

I hereunto set my hand in witness and certification of the adoption of this resolution by the Assembly of the Student Government Association:

53
54
55
Erin Collins, Secretary of the Assembly

Vote: 17Y 0A 0N